PRODUCT REFERENCE GUIDE

Travel

System
Adaptor

UNIVERSAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR
MAXI COSI™ TRAVEL SYSTEM

To Suit:
* All Tri Mode and Tri Mode Twin/Duo
* All Quad * Matrix
* All Reble Q and Reble Q Sport
* Snap Ultra ® Snap ¢ Snap4 ¢ Snap Duo
* Spark * Spark Duo

Important - Keep these instructions for future reference
Important - Conservez ces instructions aux fins de référence
Importante - Conservare le istruzioni per riferimenti futuri
Importante - Guarde estas instrucciones para referencia futura
DuleZité - Uchovejte si tyto pokyny pro budouci pouziti
BaxHo - CoxpaHuTe aTh MHCTPYKLIMKM AAR UCMIOAL3OBAHUS B ByayLiem
Wichtig - Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum spateren Nachschlagen
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Thank you for purchasing a quality VALCO BABY product. Please read and follow the instructions outlined in this guide
carefully. Familiarise yourself with the construction and safety features; be sure that you understand all the warnings and
safety guidelines before use.

& Important: Please read the following instructions carefully before assembling this product. Keep these instructions
for future reference.

DISCLAIMER: Due to our policy of continuous product development, this product is constantly evolving. It is possible that
some features or procedures outlined here have changed since this document was written. If you are unsure of any procedure
shown here, please contact us via email at info@valco.com.au to obtain the most up to date information before use. Include
the batch number and model number, which can be found on a sticker on the frame.

All pictures and diagrams herein are provided for illustration purposes only. Actual product, colour or fabric may vary.
VALCO BABY reserves the right to modify or alter any specification or colour without notice or obligation to modify any product
previously purchased

can

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté ce produit de qualité VALCO BABY. Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions de ce guide
et vous y conformer. Veuillez vous familiariser avec la notice de montage et les caractéristiques de sécurité, et assurez-vous
de bien comprendre toutes les mises en garde et les consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit.

A\ Important : Lisez attentivement les instructions suivantes avant d’assembler ce produit et conservez-les aux fins de
référence.

RENONCIATION : En raison de nos efforts d'améliorer continuellement nos produits, il est possible que certaines caractéristiques
ou procédures décrites dans ce document aient change depuis sa rédaction. Si vous doutez de I'exactitude de toute procédure
y figurant, veuillez communiquer avec nous par courriel a info@valco.com.au pour obtenir les renseignements les plus a jour.
Veuillez inscrire les numéros de lot et de modéle qui figurent sur I'étiquette du cadre.

Toutes les illustrations de ce guide n'y figurent qu'a titre informatif. Le produit, la couleur ou le tissu réels peuvent varier.
VALCO BABY se réserve le droit de modifier sans préavis toute caractéristique ou couleur sans obligation de maodifier tout
produit acheté au préalable

&\ Important : Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions suivantes avant d'assembler ce produit. Conservez ces
instructions pour vous y reporter plus tard.

CLAUSE DE NON-GARANTIE : En raison de notre politique de développement continu du produit, ce produit est en constante
évolution. Il est possible que certaines caractéristiques ou procedures exposées brievement ici aient changé depuis que ce
document a été rédigé. Si vous n'étes pas sr d'une quelconque procedure décrite ici, veuillez nous contacter via Internet a
info@valco.com.au pour obtenir avant utilisation les renseignements les plus a jour. Mentionnez le numéro de lot et le numeéro
de modéle, que vous pouvez trouver sur une étiquette sur le cadre.

Tous les dessins et schémas dans le présent document ne sont fournis qu'a des fins d'illustration. Le produit réel, sa couleur

ou son tissu peuvent varier.

VALCO BABY se réserve le droit de modifier ou de changer toute spécification ou couleur sans préavis ni obligation de modifier

tout produit acheté antérieurement.

Vi ringraziamo di aver acquistato la qualita’ dei prodotti VALCO BABY. Per favore leggete e seguite con attenzione le istruzioni
descritte in questa guida. Familiarizzate con le caratteristiche di costruzione e sicurezza, assicuratevi di capire tutti g
avvertimenti e le direttive di sicurezza prima dell'uso.

A \mportante: leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni prima di assemblare guesto prodotto. Conservare questa
guida in un posto sicuro per future consultazioni

ESONERO DI RESPONSABILITA: A causa della nostra palitica di continuo miglioramento, anche questo prodotto e’ in costante
evoluzione. E’ possibile che alcune caratteristiche o procedure qui descritte siano cambiate appena dopo la redazione di
questo documento. Se siete incerti riguardo qualche procedura qui descritta, prego contattarci via web a support@valco.
com.au o chiamate 1300-0-VALCO per ottenere le informazioni piu’ aggiornate prima dell’'uso. Indicare il numero di serie ed
il modello, che possono essere trovati nell'etichetta sul telaio. Tulte le immagini e diagrammi qui esposti sono forniti a solo
scopo illustrativo. Gli articoli, colori o tessuti possono variare. VALCO BABY si riserva il diritto di modificare o alterare gualsiasi
specifica o colore senza avviso od obbligo di modificare qualsiasi prodotto acquistato in precedenza.

VALCO BABY les agradece su confianza por la compra de nuestra silla de paseo. Por favor lea y sigua las instrucciones de esta
guia con cuidado. Familiarize con la construccion y las caracteristicas de seguridad; aseglrese de haber bien comprendido las
advertencias y las instrucciones de segurdad antes del uso.

Almportante: por favor lea detenitamente estas instrucciones antes de ensamblar éste producto. Conservar esta guia para
referencias futuras

RENUNCIA: Por nuestra politica de continuo desarrollo de producto, este producto siempre esta en fase de evolucion. Por esto es
posible que algunas caracteristicas o procedimientos aqui indicados han sido modificados desde cuando este documento ha sido
imprimido. No dudes en ponerse en contacto con nosotros para cualquier tipo de duda enviando un mail a info@valco.com.au o
llamar a 1300-0- VALCO para obtener mas informaciones antes del uso. No se olvide de indicar el numero de lote y de modelo que
se encontran en un adhesivo de la estructura. Todos las ilustraciones y los diagramas sirven exclusivamente como ilustracion.
El presente producto, los colores y los tejidos pueden variar. VALCO BABY se reserva el derecho de efectuar modificaciones o
alteraciones en el producto o en los colores sin aviso o obligacion de modificar un producto previamente comprado.
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Dékujeme Vam, 7e jste si zakoupili kvalitni produkt Valco Baby. Prosime Vas, abyste si pozorné precetli vaechny informace
uvedené v tomto navodu. Seznamte se se véemi konstrukenimi i ochrannymi prvky. Pfi pouZiti je bezpodminetné nutné se
fidit vdemi upozornénimi a bezpecnostnimi pokyny. Pfed pouzitim se ujistéte, Ze jste dobre porozuméli véem uvedenym
upozornénim a bezpeénostnim pokynum.

A Diilezité: Pfed sestavenim koéarku si peclivé prectéte a nasledujte véechny pokyny uvedené v tomto navodu. Navod
uschovejte na bezpeéném misté pro pfipad budouci potfeby.

VALCO NEPOSKYTUJE ZARUKY: Vzhledem k nasi zasadé neustale inovace se tento produkt Gasem vyviji. Z tohoto dlvodu
se milze stat, 7e se nékteré detaily nebo postupy od okamziku vzniku tohoto materialu zménily. Budete-li kdykoli potfebovat
jakoukoli pomoc nebo si budete &imkoli nejisti, kontaktujte nas na této emailové adrese: info@valco.com.au.

S radosti Vam poskytneme nejnovéjsi informace. Pri komunikaci pouzijte &islo vyrobni série, které je uvedeno na Stitku
umisténém na ramu.Vaechny fotografie a nakresy uvedené v tomto materialu maji pouze ilustrativni charakter. Skuteéné
produkty, barevné odstiny a pouZité latky se mohou ligit. Spoleénost Valco Baby si vyhrazuje pravo ménit a/nebo upravovat
technické parametry a barvy bez pfedchoziho upozornéni a/nebo povinnosti jakkoli upravovat jiz zakoupeny produkt.




braroaapum 3a NOKynky KadectTBeHHOro npoaykra BAAKO B3BW. MNoxaayWcia, BHUMATEABHO MPOYTUTE AGHHYHO WHCTPYKLMIO
U caepyidTe eid. O3HAKOMLTECH CO CTPOEHWEM KOARCKM M Mepamu no obecnedyeHunio 6e30nacHoCcTH; Nepes UCNoAb30BaHUEM
CAEAYET BHUMATEABHO M3YUYUTh U NOHATE BCE NPEAYNPEXAEHUS M NPaBUAS TEXHUKK Be30NacHOCTH.

A\ Baxkro: noxanyicra, nepea c60pKOH AaHHOrO ToBapa BHUMATEAbHO NMPOYTUTE CAeAYIOLLMEe MHCTPYKUMKM. CoxpaHute
AaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO AAA AAAbHEMWLLEro MCNOAL30BAHUA.

Mpasosan orosopka: BBUAY NOAWTMKW MOCTOAHHOMO YCOBEPLIEHCTBOBAHWA TOBAPOB, AA@HHLIN TOBAp MOCTOAHHO MEHAETCA.
BO3MOXHO, HEKOTOPLIE XAapaKTEPWUCTUKW WAM MEPbI, ONUCAHHLIE 3AECh, MOIAM WM3MEHMWTBCS MOCAE COCTABAEHWA AAHHOrO
AoKymeHTa. ECAM Bbl cOMHeBaeTech B AODBLIX AEACTBUAX, ONUCAHHBIX 3AECH, AAS TOTO YTOBbLI MOAYHHTH NOCAEAHKOK MHGORMALMID
NepeA Hauanom UCNOAL30BAHUA, NOXAAYICTA, CBAMMUTECH C HAMM M0 3AEKTPOHHOW NouTe info@optimakids.ru. Coobluute Homep
NapTuu, yKasaHHbIil Ha 3TMKETKE Ha pame.

Bce kaptnHku 1 aMarpaMmbl B AAHHOM PYKOBOACTBE NPEAOCTABAEHE! MCKAIOUMTEABHO AAR MORCHEHKA. HacToAwmii Tosap, ero
LUBET MAK MaTepran MoryT otamudateca. BAAKO B3BK coxpaHsaer 3a coboi NpaBo M3mMeHWTb AHOYHD XapaKTepUCTHKY AW LIBET
6e3 NpeABapUTEALHOTO YBEAOMAEHKSA WAM OBA3ATEALCTEA M3MEHWUTL AIOBOI NPEABAPUTEALHO KYNACGHHBIA TOBap.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich flr ein Qualitatsprodukt von VALCO BABY entschieden haben. Bitte lesen und beachten Sie die
Hinweise in dieser Anleitung sorgfaltig. Machen Sie sich mit der Konstruktion und den Sicherheitsfunktionen vertraut. Lesen
Sie alle Warnungen und Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen.

4\ Wichtig: Bitte lesen Sie die nachfolgenden Anweisungen sorgfaltig, bevor Sie dieses Produkt montieren. Bewahren Sie
diese Anleitung fiir den spateren Gebrauch auf.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS: Da wir bestrebt sind, unsere Produkte kontinuierlich weiterzuentwickeln, sind Anderungen
dieses Produkts vorbehalten. Es besteht die Moglichkeit, dass sich einige der hierin beschriebenen Eigenschaften oder
Verfahrensweisen seit der Drucklegung dieses Dokuments verandert haben. Wenn Sie Zweifel bezliglich der hierin enthaltenen
Verfahrensanweisungen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte online an info@valco.com.au, um die aktuelle Version zu erhalten,
bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen. Geben Sie die auf dem Aufkleber am Rahmen angegebene Chargen- und Modellnummer an.

Alle hierin enthaltenen Bilder und Diagramme dienen lediglich zu lllustrationszwecken. Das tatséchliche Produkt, die Farbe
oder der Stoff kdnnen hiervon abweichen.

VALCO BABY behalt sich das Recht vor, die Spezifikationen oder Farben ohne jede Vorankiindigung oder Verpflichtung zum
Wandel zuvor erworbener Produkte zu modifizieren oder zu verdndern.

ICONS

Y

ICONE
ICONA

DULEZITE UPOZORNENI: Tento symbol uvedeny v tomto navodu oznacuje "Varovani'.
BAXHOE NPEAYNPEXAEHWE: Beeraa 06pallanTecs Ha CTpaHMLY NPEAYNIDEXABHWS, KOTAZ Bbl BUAWTE 3T0T CUMBOA
WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Immer auf die Warnungen Seite verweisen, wenn Sie dieses Symbol sehen

IMPORTANT WARNING: Always refer to the Warnings page when you see this symbol

AVERTISSEMENT IMPORTANT : Référez-vous toujours a la page avertissements lorsque vous voyez ce symbole.

AWISO IMPORTANTE: fare sempre riferimento a questa pagina quando vedete guesti simboli
P|CTOG RAMMES AVISO IMPORTANTE: Siempre ir a la pagina 'Avisos" cuando vee a estas iconas.

S

IKONY
MUKTOTPAMMbI
IKONE

NEVER USE ON STAIRS OR ESCALATORS

= Ne lutilisez jamais dans les marches ni les escaliers mécaniques.
* Nor utilizzare su scale o scale mobill.

= Nunca utilizar este producto sobra |as escaleras o las escaleras o
las escaleras mecanica.

+ Nikdy nepouzivejte na schodech nebo eskalatorech.

* HUKOMAG HE MCNOABIYATE HE ABCTHUUE MAM SCKaNETOpE.

* Nie auf Treppen oder esculators verwenden.

ANY LOAD ATTACHED TO HANDLES, BACK OR SIDES
WILL AFFECT STABILITY
* Ne surchargez pas les polgnées, larriére ou les cités

* Ogni peso caricalo al manico o8l lati pun' destabilizzare 1l pe:
* Cualquier carga fijada al mam\lar \;u ala
laterales del vehiculo afecta a la
+ Jakikoliv taska nebo predmét,

miie ohmait jaho stability

YCTOHUMBOCTS KOAHCHM,

= Befestigle Lasten Griffe, Riicken oder an den Seiten wird die Stahiit3

NEVER LEAVE YOUR CHILD UNATTENDED

* Ne laisses jamais votre enfant sans surveillance,

* Non lascire il bambing incustodito.

+ No dejar nunca al nifo desatendida

+ Nikdy nenechavejte sve détl bez dozory

* HuKorAa He ocTasariTe AeTeR Bes npuemoipa,
+ Lassen Sie Kinder nichl unbeaufsichtigl

THIS PRODUCT IS NOT SUITABLE FOR RUNNING OR
SKATING

* Ce preduit ne convient pas pour counr ou patiner.

» Questo prodotio non &' adallor per correre o pattinare.

* Este produclo no es adecuado para correr o patinar,

* Tento produkl neni vhodny pro beéh nebo brusien

* MPOAYKT HE NPEAHAIHAYEH AMA MCNOALIOBAHINA BO BpemA Dera
MAK KaTAHWA HA POAMKAX WAH CHERTE,

¢ Dieses Produkt Ist nicht filr den Betrieb oder Skaten geeignet.

S

j
SUTChAargez pas les fes, larrié
llizzare Il passengging.
arle trasera del respaldo y/o a ks
na rukojet, nedo jinou Gést kotarku,
*+ MoBOW roys NDMKPENAEHHBIA K dyuKe ¢ podo 0POH BEIAHAET Ha
auswirken,

valcobaby.com.au

&

TO AVOID INJURY ENSURE THAT YOUR CHILD IS KEPT
AWAY WHEN UNFOLDING AND FOLDING THIS PRODUCT.
= Pour éviter les blessures, gardez votre enfant a 'écart quand vous
pliez ou dépliez ce produit.

* Assicurarsi che | bambini siano all distanza de sicurezz dalle parti
mabili mentre operata con | passeggina per evitara ferite.

+ Para evitar lasiones, asegurese de que el nifio se mantiene algjado
duranteel desplegado yel plegado de este producto.

+ Pfi skladéni nebo rozkladéani koéarku se vidy ubezpeéte, Ze je vase
dité v bezpeéné vzdalenosti, aby nemohio dojit k drazu.

* Bo u3bexanue 1pasm yBeanIecs, Y10 Baw pebeHok Haxosuics
BAGAH [1PH DACKABABIBAHHM W CKAZ 5 3TOM0

* Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, dass |hr Kind sicher entfernt wird,
wenn Aus-und Einklappen dieses Produkt gehaiten

ALWAYS USE THE RESTRAINT SYSTEM
= Utilisez toujours |e harnais.

= Utillizzare sempre le cintured di sicurezza.

= Siempre utilizar el sistema de retencion.

* Vidy pouzivejte bezpecnostni pasy..

+ Beeraa UCnoab3yiTe pemeHb De3onacHocTi.
+ Verwenden Sie immer das Rickhallesystem,

ALWAYS USE THE TETHER STRAP

« Utilisez toujours la dragonne

* Lsare sempre la cinghia di ritenuta & polso

= Siempre uliliazar la correa de seguridad en la muneca
« Vidy pouZivejle bezpetnostni pasek.

* Beeraa MCnoAL3YHTE CTPAXDBOYHLIA PEMEHE.

= Verwenden Sie stets den Haltegurt

ENSURE THAT ALL LOCKING MECHANISMS ARE
ENGAGED BEFORE USE

» Assurezvous que lous les mecanismes de verrouillage sont
enclenchés avant |'usage.

= Assicurarsi sempre che tutti | sistemi de sicurezza e bloccaggio
siano ben fissati prema dell'uso.

* Asegurarse de que todos los dispositivos de cierre estan
ensamblados antes del uso.

+ Pfed pouiitim se vidy ujistéte, Ze jsou vSechny pojistky fadné
zajisteny.

* YOEAHTECH, 4TO BOR 3ACTEXKM W NPAXKM HAAEKHO AAGUKCHPORAHEI.
+ Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verrlegelungen var Gebrauch
eingerastet sind.
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ASTM F833-13b

@ SOR/85-379
/A\ WARNING: TO AVOID INJURY OR DEATH /i\

* ALWAYS APPLY THE BRAKES WHENEVER THE PRAM/STROLLER IS STATIONARY
/\ WARNING! NEVER LEAVE CHILD UNATTENDED
* DO NOT CARRY EXTRA CHILDREN OR BAGS ON THIS PRAM/STROLLER.
* MAKE SURE CHILDREN ARE CLEAR OF ANY MOVING PARTS IF YOU ADJUST THE PRAM/STROLLER.
OTHERWISE THEY MAY BE INJURED.
/\ WARNING: AVOID SERIOUS INJURY FROM FALLING OR SLIDING OUT. ALWAYS USE SEAT BELT/HARNESS.
/N\ WARNING: WHEN NOT IN USE DISCONNECT SHOULDER STRAPS FROM THE WAIST STRAP AND/OR BUCKLE.
/\ WARNING: CHILD MAY SLIP INTO LEG OPENINGS AND STRANGLE. NEVER USE IN RECLINDED CARRIAGE
POSITIONS(S) UNLESS CHILD IS USING SEAT BELT/HARNESS
* FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS.

Remember, your child’s safety is your responsibility...

* NEVER USE ON STAIRS OR ESCALATORS.

* ALWAYS USETHE TETHER STRAP WHEN THE STROLLER IS IN USE.

* SECURE THE CHILD IN THE HARNESS AT ALL TIMES.

* THE CORRECT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS VEHICLE ARE ESSENTIAL.

* BE SURE THAT ALL CLAMPS AND BUCKLES ARE SECURELY FIXED AND IN PLACE BEFORE USE

/\ ALWAYS USE THE HARNESS, CORRECTLY FITTED AND ADJUSTED, WITH YOUR CHILD IN THIS SEAT.

* THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF THE CHILD FOR WHICH THIS STROLLER WAS INTENDED IS 20KGS (44LBS).

* THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE CHILD FOR WHICH THIS STROLLER WAS INTENDED IS 90CM (35INCHES).

* THE STROLLER WILL BECOME UNSTABLE IF THE MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED LOAD IS EXCEEDED.

* PARCELS OR ACCESSORY ITEMS, OR BOTH, PLACED ON THE UNIT MAY CAUSE THE UNIT TO BECOME
UNSTABLE.

¢ -CARE MUST BE TAKEN WHEN FOLDING AND UNFOLDING THE PRODUCT TO PREVENT FINGER ENTRAPMENT.

+ CAN BE USED FROM A NEWBORN BABY ONWARDS. A COCOON, SPECIALLY DESIGNED TO BE USED WITH A
STROLLER, IS RECOMMENDED WHEN ANY FULLY RECLINING STROLLER IS USED WITH A NEWBORN.

* NEVER RUN WITH A NEWBORN BABY IN ANY PRAM OR STROLLER UNTIL THE CHILD CAN SIT UP UNASSISTED
(APPROXIMATELY 6 MONTHS).

* CHECK ALL PARTS BEFORE USE FOR BREAKAGE OR FATIGUE. DISCONTINUE USE IMMEDIATELY IF ANY PART IS
FOUND TO BE DAMAGED OR BROKEN.

* MAXIMUM LOAD OF BASKETS: 5KGS (11LBS).

* DO NOT CARRY ADDITIONAL CHILDREN.
THIS STROLLER IS MANUFACTURED FOR USE WITH ONE CHILD ONLY

* ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE RISKS PROVIDED BY FIRE AND OTHER SIGNIFICANT SOURCES OF HEAT SUCH AS
RADIATORS, ETC. WHICH MAY BE IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF YOUR STROLLER.

* IT MAY BE UNSAFE TO USE ANY ACCESSORIES OTHER THAN VALCO BABY APPROVED ONES.

* THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY. IT IS NOT INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.

* THIS STROLLER IS DESIGNED FOR USE ON FLAT OR GENTLY SLOPING SURFACES AND MAY BECOME UNSTABLE
ORTIP OVER IF USED ON HIGH SLOPING OR UNEVEN SURFACES.

* ALWAYS ENGAGE THE FRAME LOCK WHEN FOLDED. TAKE CARE WHEN LIFTING THE VEHICLE TO KEEP YOUR

KNEES BENT AND BACK STRAIGHT. DO NOT CARRY THE VEHICLE BY THE HOOD OR THE REAR BRAKE AXLE.
Should the chassis become wet, dry off promptly before storing. If this pram is used near the ocean or salted roads, spray the

chassis and seat frame with water and dry. We recommend a rust inhibiting product should be used to prevent rust and fatigue on
metal parts.

We recommend that you wipe down axles and lubricate the wheels every 3 months. Sand and dirt can grind down axles, if you live
near the beach orin a dusty environment you must wipe down the axles and wheels then lubricate them monthly.

AXLES ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH GREASE OR PETROLEUM JELLY. MOVING PARTS ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH SILICONE
BASED PRODUCTS. DO NOT USE OIL BASED PRODUCTS.
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)\, MISE EN GARDE : POUR EVITER A
LES BLESSURES OU LE DECES

« APPLIQUEZ TOUJOURS LES FREINS LORSQUE LA POUSSETTE EST STATIONNAIRE.
o NE LAISSEZ PAS L'ENFANT SANS SURVEILLANCE.
* NE SURCHARGEZ PAS D’ENFANTS NI DE SACS LA POUSSETTE. .
« AFIN D’EVITER QU'ILS SE BLESSENT, ASSU REZ-VOUS D’ELOIGNER LES ENFANTS DE TOUTE PIECE MOBILE
LORSQUE VOUS REGLEZ LA POUSSETTE.
/\ AVERTISSEMENT! UTILISEZ TOUJOURS LE HARNAIS. )
/\ AVERTISSEMENT : LORSQUE VOUS N'UTILISEZ PAS LA POUSSETTE, DETACHEZ LES BRETELLES DE LA
CEINTURE OU DE LA BOUCLE.
« VEUILLEZ SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS DU FABRICANT.

N’oubliez pas que la sécurité de votre enfant vous incombe...

« N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS LA POUSSETTE DANS UN ESCALIER OU UN ESCALIER MECANIQUE.

« UTILISEZ TOUJOURS LA DRAGONNE POUR RETENIR LA POUSSETTE.

« ATTACHEZ TOUJOURS VOTRE !ENFANT AU MOYEN DU HARNAIS.

« IL IMPORTE DE NE JAMAIS NEGLIGER LENTRETIEN DE VOTRE POUSSETTE. )

« ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LES BOUCLES ET AUTRES DISPOSITIFS DE RETENUE SONT SOLIDEMENT ATTACHES
AVANT D’UTILISER LA POUSSETTE. )

« ATTACHEZ TOUJOURS VOTRE ENFANT DANS LE SIEGE DE LA POUSSETTE AU MOYEN DU HARNAIS AJUSTE
CORRECTEMENT.

« CETTE POUSSETTE EST CONCUE POUR UN ENFANT D'UN POIDS MAXIMAL DE 20 KILOS.

« CETTE POUSSETTE EST CONCUE POUR UN ENFANT D’UNE TAILLE MAXIMALE DE 90 CM (35 PO).

« LA POUSSETTE DEVIENDRA INSTABLE SI L'ON DEPASSE LA CHARGE MAXIMALE RECOMMANDEE PAR LE
FABRICANT.

« ON DOIT FAIRE PREUVE DE PRUDENCE LORSQU'ON PLIE OU DEPLIE LA POUSSETTE POUR EVITER DE SE
COINCER LES DOIGTS. .

« CETTE POUSSETTE CONVIENT A TOUT JEUNE ENFANT DEPUIS I’AGE DE LA NAISSANCE. POUR UN NOUVEAU
NE, ON RECOMMANDE L'UTILISATION D’'UN LIT DE BEBE SPECIALEMENT CONCU POUR S’ADAPTER A UNE
POUSSETTE.

» NE COUREZ JAMAIS AVEC UNE EOUSSETTE CONTENANT UN NOUVEAU NEJUSQU’A CE QUE LENFANT PUISSI
D[EMEURER ASSIS SANS}\IDE (A 'AGE D’ENVIRON 6 MOIS). )

« VERIFIEZ TOUTES LES PIECES AVANT LUSAGE POUR TOUT DOMMAGE OU USURE. CESSEZ IMMEDIATEMENT
D’UTILISER LA POUSSETTE SI ELLE EST ENDOMMAGEE.

« LA CHARGE MAXIMALE DES PANIERS EST DE 5 KILOS (11 LB). o

 NEMETTEZ PAS PLUS D’UN ENFANT DANS LA POUSSETTE. CETTE POUSSETTE A ETE CONCUE POUR UN SEUI
ENFANT A LA FOIS. .

« MEFIEZ-VOUS DES DANGERS D‘INCENDIE ET GARDEZ TOUJOU RS VOTRE POUSSETTE A UECART DES
SOURCES DE CHALEUR TELLES LES RADIATEURS. )

» POUR DES RAISONS l,)ElSECURITE, N’UTILISEZ AUCUN ACCESSOIRE NON HOMOLOGUE PAR VALCO BABY.

« CETTE POUSSETTE A ETE CONCUE UNIQUEMENT POUR USAGE A LA MAISON, A LEXCLUSION DE TOUT USAC
COMMERCIAL.

Si le cadre devient mouillé, asséchez-le sans attendre avant de remiser la poussette. Si vous utilisez cette poussette au

voisinage de I'océan ou sur une route salée, rincez le cadre et la structure du siege a I'eau douce et asséchez-les avant de

remiser la poussette. L'usage d’un produit inhibiteur de rouille est recommandé afin de protéger les pieces de métal.

Nous vous recommandons d’essuyer et de lubrifier les essieux et les roues aux trois mois. Le sable et |a saleté peuvent
endommager les essieux. Si vous habitez prés d'une plage ou dans une région poussiéreuse, essuyez et lubrifiez les essieux €
les roues chague mois.

IL CONVIENT DE LUBRIFIER LES ESSIEUX AU MOYEN DE GRAISSE OU DE GELEE DE PETROLE. LUBRIFIEZ LES PIECES MOBILE!

L'AIDE DE PRODUITS A BASE DE SILICONE. N'UTILISEZ PAS DE PRODUITS A BASE D’HUILE.
Page: 6



EN 1888:201

eu’
/I\ WARNING: TO AVOID INJURY OR DEATH /\

/\ WARNING! NEVER LEAVE YOUR CHILD UNATTENDED
/\ WARNING! ENSURE THAT ALL THE LOCKING DEVICES ARE ENGAGED BEFORE USE
/\ WARNING! TO AVOID INJURY ENSURE THAT YOUR CHILD IS KEPT AWAY WHEN UNFOLDING AND FOLDING

THIS PRODUCT
/\ WARNING! DO NOT LET YOUR CHILD PLAY WITH THIS PRODUCT
/\ WARNING! USE A HARNESS AS SOON AS YOUR CHILD CAN SIT UNAIDED

/A\ WARNING! ALWAYS USE THE RESTRAINT SYSTEM
/A\ WARNING! CHECK THAT THE PRAM BODY OR SEAT UNIT ATTACHMENT DEVICES ARE CORRECTLY ENGAGED

BEFORE USE
/\ WARNING! THIS PRODUCT IS NOT SUITABLE FOR RUNNING OR SKATING

Remember, your child’s safety is your responsibility...

* FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

* NEVER USE ON STAIRS OR ESCALATORS.

* ALWAYS USE THE TETHER STRAP WHEN THE STROLLER IS IN USE..

* THE CORRECT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS VEHICLE ARE ESSENTIAL.

* BE SURETHATALL CLAMPS AND BUCKLES ARE SECURELY FIXED AND IN PLACE BEFORE USE

ALWAYS USE THE HARNESS, CORRECTLY FITTED AND ADJUSTED, WITH YOUR CHILD IN THIS SEAT.

THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF THE CHILD FOR WHICH THIS STROLLER WAS INTENDED IS 20KGS (44LBS).

THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE CHILD FOR WHICH THIS STROLLER WAS INTENDED IS 90CM (35INCHES).

THE STROLLER WILL BECOME UNSTABLE IF THE MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED LOAD 1S EXCEEDED.

PARCELS OR ACCESSORY ITEMS, OR BOTH, PLACED ON THE UNIT MAY CAUSE THE UNIT TO BECOME

UNSTABLE.

* CAN BE USED FROM A NEWBORN BABY ONWARDS. A COCOON, SPECIALLY DESIGNED TO BE USED WITHA
STROLLER, IS RECOMMENDED WHEN ANY FULLY RECLINING STROLLER IS USED WITH A NEWBORN.

* NEVER RUN WITH A NEWBORN BABY IN ANY PRAM OR STROLLER UNTIL THE CHILD CAN SIT UP UNASSISTED
(APPROXIMATELY 6 MONTHS).

* CHECK ALL PARTS BEFORE USE FOR BREAKAGE OR FATIGUE. DISCONTINUE USE IMMEDIATELY |F ANY PART IS
FOUND TO BE DAMAGED OR BROKEN.

* MAXIMUM LOAD OF BASKETS: 5KGS (11LBS).

* DO NOT CARRY ADDITIONAL CHILDREN. THIS STROLLER IS MANUFACTURED FOR USE WITH ONE CHILD ONLY

* ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE RISKS PROVIDED BY FIRE AND OTHER SIGNIFICANT SOURCES OF HEAT SUCH AS
RADIATORS, ETC. WHICH MAY BE IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF YOUR STROLLER.

* ITMAY BE UNSAFETO USE ANY ACCESSORIES OTHER THAN VALCO BABY APPROVED ONES.

* THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY. IT IS NOT INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.

* THIS STROLLER IS DESIGNED FOR USE ON FLAT OR GENTLY SLOPING SURFACES AND MAY BECOME UNSTABLE
ORTIP OVER IF USED ON HIGH SLOPING OR UNEVEN SURFACES.

* ALWAYS ENGAGE THE FRAME LOCK WHEN FOLDED. TAKE CARE WHEN LIFTING THE VEHICLE TO KEEP YOUR

KNEES BENT AND BACK STRAIGHT. DO NOT CARRY THE VEHICLE BY THE HOOD OR THE REAR BRAKE AXLE.
Should the chassis become wet, dry off promptly before storing. If this pram is used near the ocean or salted roads, spray the
chassis and seat frame with water and dry. We recommend a rust inhibiting product should be used to prevent rust and fatigue on
metal parts.

We recommend that you wipe down axles and lubricate the wheels every 3 months. Sand and dirt can grind down axles, if you live
near the beach or in a dusty environment you must wipe down the axles and wheels then lubricate them monthly.

AXLES ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH GREASE OR PETROLEUM JELLY. MOVING PARTS ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH SILICONE
BASED PRODUCTS. DO NOT USE OIL BASED PRODUCTS.
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/\ BHUMAHMUE: BO U3EEXXAHWE TPABM WAV CMEPTH N

+ KOrAA KOAAICKA HAXOAUTCA B HEMOABWXHOM COCTOAAHMM, BCETAA CTABBTE EEHATOPMO3

« HE OCTABAAIWTE PEBEHKA BE3 NPUCMOTPA

« HE NNEPEBO3MTE AMLLIHKX AETEX MAW CYMKH B KOAICKE ;
« YBEAUTECb, YTO AETU HAXOAATCH HA AOCTATOYHOM PACCTOAAHWM OT AKOBbIX ABWXYLLUXCSH YACTEM,
ECAW Bbl PEFYAMPYETE KOASICKY. MHAUE OHH MOTYT MOAYYHUTD TPABMY.

/\BHUMAHHE: BCETAA MCMNOAb3YHTE PEMEHb BE3OMACHOCTH.

/A\BHUMAHME: KOTAA HE MOAB3YETECh KOASICKOM, OTCOEAMHMTE NAEYEBBIE PEMHH OT NOACHOI0 PEMHSA
W/WAU NPAXKH.
« CAEAYHTE UHCTPYKLIUAIM MPOU3BOAUTEAA.

/N\BHWMAHME! BCErpA UCMOAB3YMTE CTPAXOBOYHbIA PEMEHb, KOTAA MOAb3YETECH KOAACKOW, 4TOB
KOAAICKA HE YKATUAACD

MOMHMTE, Bbl HECETE OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3A BE30NACHOCTb PEBEHKA...

« HUKOTAA HE MOAB3YWTE CTYNEHBKAMI 1AW 3CKANATOPOM

« BCETAA MPUCTETMBAVTE PEBEHKA PEMHEM BE3OMACHOCTH

 BOETAA MCTIONB3YVTE CTPAXOBOUHBII PEMEHb, KOTAA MIOAB3YETECD KOAFICKOM.

« HEOBXOAVMO MPABMABHO VICTIOAb30BATb 1 YXAKHBATb 3A KOAACKOM.

« [JEPEA CTOAb3OBAHUEM YBEAWTEC, UTO BCE 3ACTEXKY 1 NPAXKN HAMEXHO 3AOMKCMPOBAHD

+ KOTA PESEHOK HAXOAMTCA B KOAACKE, OH AONKEH BbiTb MPUCTETHYT, PEMHU AOMXHbI BbITb NPABIAGHO
OTPETYAMPOBAHbI

« PEMHA BE30MACHOCTI AOMKHBI BbITb MPABMABHO OTPEFYAVPOBAHBI M OAXOAWTb KAXAOMY PEBEHKS,
HAXOARILEMYCA B KOAICKE.

« MAKCHMAABHbIVA BEC PEBEHKA, HA KOTOPbIV PACCUMTAHA KOAACKA 20 KT (44 OYHTA).

« MAKCHMAAbHbIF POGT PEBEHKA, HA KOTOPbIi PACCUMTAHA KOASICKA 90CM (35A0MMOB) Mo

+ [PV IPEBBILUEHHM HATPY3KM, PEKOMEHAYEMOV TIPOM3BOAUTEAEM, KOAACKA MOXET CTATb HEYCTOWHMBON.

- [PV CEOPKE 1 PA3BOPKE KOAACKY CAEAYET COBAOAATb MEPb MPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH, HTOBb HE MIPYLEMWTS IARELL
- MOXHO VICTIOAb30BATb AMKE AR HOBOPOXAEHHBIX AETEA. YEXOA CTIELMANBHO PASPABOTAH ANA KOMICKW,
PEKOMEHAYETCH ET0 HCTIOAb30BATb, KOTAA MOAHOCTbIO PASNOXEHHOE KPECAO MCMONB3YETCA AR MEPEBO3KA
HOBOPOXAEHHOTO.

+ HE CAEAYET BEFATb C HOBOPOXAEHHbIM PEBEHKOM B KOAICKE, NIOKA PEBEHOK HE HAYUATCA CHAETE
CAMOCTOSITEABHO (TTPUBAMBMTEABHO B 6 MECALIEB).

~EPEA VCTIONS30BAHWEM MIPOBEPLTE BOE AETAAV HA MIPEAMET MOAOMKY WAV USHOCA. ECAVA KAKAHVIBO AETAAb
MOBPEXAEHA WAV IOAOMAHA, MPEKPATUTE UCNOAL3OBAHIE KOAACKN.

« MAKCMMAABHAS HATPY3KA ANA KOP3UHbI: 5 KI (11 GYHTOB).

« MAHHAS KOAACKA PASPABOTAA /A MEPEBO3KA TONBKO OAHOTO PEBEHKA, HE CAEAVET NEPEBOAUTS BORBLLE

- TOMHUTE OB OACHOCTYA OTHA ¥ APYTYX UCTOHUKOB TENAA, HAIPMEP, OBOTPEBATEAEW U T, HAXOAALLIMXCH B
HEMOCPEACTBEHHOW BAVI3OCTA K KONACKE.

 ICTIOAB30BAHVE APYTOV ©YPHUTYPbI, TOMUMO OAOEPEHHOV BAAKO B35, MOXET BbiTb HEBESOMACHbIM.
+TOBAP NTPEAHABHAUEH A TPUMEHEHVS! B BbITOBBIX LIEAFX. HE MIPEAHASHAUEH A KOMMEPECKOTO
MCNOAB3OBAHMS. )
\3TA KOAACKA MPEAHASHAYEHA AR MCTOAB30BAHMS HA TOPUOHTAABHO AV CAETKA HAKNOHHOM
MOBEPXHOCTM 1 MOXET CTATb HEYCTOM|MBOV MPY MCTIOAB3OBAHIA HA CABHO HAKAOHHOM VAV
HEPOBHOW NOBEPXHOCTH.

" BCETAA MCTIOAB3YITE GUKCATOP PAMbI B CAOXEHHOM COCTORHMMA. PV MOABEME KONACKN AEPKWTE
KOREHM COTHYTBIMM Y CIIMHY MPAIMOV. HE MEPEHOCHTE KOAACKY YAEPXMBAR 3A KATIOP MAM SAAHIOHO
OCb.

EcAu pama CTaHeT BA@KHOW, nepea XpaHeHHeM ee Heo6X0ANMO BbiTepeTb Hacyxo. EcAM KoAsicka MCNOAL3YETCH PAAOM C OKeaHoM
WAK Ha AOPOTax, 06paboTaHHbIX COAbIO, TPOMOHTE XOAOBYIO PamMy U pamy CHAEHHWH BOAOH M NPOTPHUTE HACYXO. Anf npeAoTBPALLEHHS
KOPPO3WUM U 3HOCA METAMMUYECKHX yacrei, Mbl PEKOMEHAYEM UCTIOAL30BaTb aHTUKOPPO3UHHOE CPEACTBO.
PeKkoMEHAYETCA IPOTUPATL OCH U KaxAble 3 MecAilla CMa3blBaTh MacAoM Koaeca. Mecok 1 rpAb MOryT NPUBECTH K UCTUPAHHUID ocei
eCAM Bbl XKMBETE PAAOM C NASXKEM WAM YCAOBHAX HOABLLON 3aNbINCHHOCTH, Bam cAeAyeT npoTupath 0CH U CMa3blBaTh KOoAeCa KaXAbll
Mecall,.
Ocy AyyLle BCET0 CMa3blBaTb CMAa30UHbIM BELLECTBEOM WAM TEXHUYECKUM Ba3EAWHOM. ABWKYLLIMECA YACTH Ayullle BCero cMasblsath
CPeACTBAMM Ha OCHOBE CHAUKOHA. He MCNOAb3YHTE CPEACTBA HA MACAAHOW OCHOBE.

Page: 12

M



AS/NZS 2088:2013

"aus)
/A\ WARNING: TO AVOID INJURY OR DEATH A\

« ALWAYS APPLY THE BRAKES WHENEVER THE PRAM/STROLLER IS STATIONARY
« DO NOT LEAVE CHILDREN UNATTENDED.
« DO NOT CARRY EXTRA CHILDREN OR BAGS ON THIS PRAM/ STROLLER.
« MAKE SURE CHILDREN ARE CLEAR OF ANY MOVING PARTS IFYOU ADJUST THE PRAM/STROLLER.
OTHERWISE THEY MAY BE INJURED.
/N\ WARNING! USE THIS HARNESS ATALL TIMES.
/N WARNING: WHEN NOT IN USE DISCONNECT SHOULDER STRAPS FROM THE WAIST STRAP AND/OR BUCKLE.
« FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

Remember, your child’s safety is your responsibility...

« NEVER USE ON STAIRS OR ESCALATORS.
/N WARNING: USE THE TETHER STRAP TO STOP THE PRAM/STROLLER ROLLING AWAY

« SECURE THE CHILD IN THE HARNESS AT ALL TIMES.

« THE CORRECT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS VEHICLE ARE ESSENTIAL.

« BE SURE THAT ALL CLAMPS AND BUCKLES ARE SECURELY FIXED AND IN PLACE BEFORE USE

/N ALWAYS USE THE HARNESS, CORRECTLY FITTED AND ADJUSTED, WITH YOUR CHILD INTHIS SEAT.

« THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT OF THE CHILD FOR WHICH THIS STROLLER WAS INTENDED IS 20KGS (44LBS).

« THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE CHILD FOR WHICH THIS STROLLER WAS INTENDED IS 90CM (35INCHES).

« THE STROLLER WILL BECOME UNSTABLE IF THE MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDED LOAD IS EXCEEDED.

« CARE MUST BE TAKEN WHEN FOLDING AND UNFOLDING THE PRODUCT TO PREVENT FINGER ENTRAPMENT.

« CAN BE USED FROM A NEWBORN BABY ONWARDS. A COCOON, SPECIALLY DESIGNED TO BE USED WITHA
STROLLER, IS RECOMMENDED WHEN ANY FULLY RECLINING STROLLER 1S USED WITH A NEWBORN.

« NEVER RUN WITH A NEWBORN BABY IN ANY PRAM OR STROLLER UNTIL THE CHILD CAN SIT UP UNASSISTED
(APPROXIMATELY 6 MONTHS).

« CHECK ALL PARTS BEFORE USE FOR BREAKAGE OR FATIGUE. DISCONTINUE USE IMMEDIATELY IF ANY PART IS
FOUND TO BE DAMAGED OR BROKEN.

« MAXIMUM LOAD OF BASKETS: 5KGS (11LBS).

« DO NOT CARRY ADDITIONAL CHILDREN.
THIS STROLLER IS MANUFACTURED FOR USE WITH ONE CHILD ONLY

« ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE RISKS PROVIDED BY FIRE AND OTHER SIGNIFICANT SOURCES OF HEAT SUCH AS
RADIATORS, ETC. WHICH MAY BE IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF YOUR STROLLER.

« [T MAY BE UNSAFE TO USE ANY ACCESSORIES OTHER THAN VALCO BABY APPROVED ONES.

« THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY. ITIS NOT INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.

« THIS STROLLER IS DESIGNED FOR USE ON FLAT OR GENTLY SLOPING SURFACES AND MAY BECOME UNSTABLE
ORTIP OVER IF USED ON HIGH SLOPING OR UNEVEN SURFACES.

« ALWAYS ENGAGE THE FRAME LOCK WHEN FOLDED. TAKE CARE WHEN LIFTING THE VEHICLE TO KEEP YOUR
KNEES BENT AND BACK STRAIGHT. DO NOT CARRY THE VEHICLE BY THE HOOD OR THE REAR BRAKE AXLE.

Should the chassis become wet, dry off promptly before storing. If this pram is used near the ocean or salted roads, spray the
chassis and seat frame with water and dry. We recommend a rust inhibiting product should be used to prevent rust and fatigue on
metal parts.

We recommend that you wipe down axles and lubricate the wheels every 3 months. Sand and dirt can grind down axles, if you live
near the beach or in a dusty environment you must wipe down the axles and wheels then lubricate them monthly.

AXLES ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH GREASE OR PETROLEUM JELLY. MOVING PARTS ARE BEST LUBRICATED WITH SILICONE
BASED PRODUCTS. DO NOT USE OIL BASED PRODUCTS.

Find us or

FURTHER INFORMATION:

valcobaby.com.au ﬂ %
¥l
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